
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK     
---------------------------------------------------------------x   
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  :      
       : 
   Plaintiff,   : 
         : Case No. 1:10-CV-457 
 vs.      : (GLS/CFH) 
       : 
McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC.,   :  
McGINN, SMITH ADVISORS, LLC  : 
McGINN, SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP., : 
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES, LLC, : 
FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LLC, : 
FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC, : 
THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC,  : 
TIMOTHY M. McGINN, AND   : 
DAVID L. SMITH, GEOFFREY R. SMITH, : 
Individually and as Trustee of the David L. and : 
Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust U/A 8/04/04, : 
LAUREN T. SMITH, and NANCY McGINN, : 
       : 
   Defendants,    : 
       : 
LYNN A. SMITH and    : 
NANCY McGINN,     : 
       : 
   Relief Defendants. and : 
       : 
GEOFFREY R. SMITH, Trustee of the  : 
David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable  : 
Trust U/A 8/04/04,     : 
       : 
   Intervenor.   : 
---------------------------------------------------------------x 
 

RESPONSE OF RECEIVER TO MOTION OF  
STEPHEN FOWLER TO FILE UNDER SEAL 

 
 William J. Brown, as Receiver (“Receiver”), by his counsel, Phillips Lytle LLP, for his 

response to the Stephen Fowler Motion to File Under Seal dated February 12, 2016 (“Sealing 

Motion”), respectfully states as follows: 

1. I am the Receiver of McGinn, Smith & Co. Inc., et al., appointed by the 

Court in this action pursuant to the Preliminary Injunction Order dated July 26, 2010 (Docket 

No. 96).  
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2. Given the limited information the Sealing Motion provided, it cannot be 

determined whether Mr. Fowler’s assertion is meritorious or not with respect to seeking 

confidentiality. 

3. Nevertheless, in order for the Receiver and other interested parties, such as 

the Securities and Exchange Commission, to evaluate Mr. Fowler’s assertions, it is, by 

definition, necessary to have all of the facts. 

4. Mr. Fowler’s request, if granted, should be structured so as to provide an 

unredacted version of all the information to the Receiver, the SEC, and any other party who 

establishes the need for such information. 

WHEREFORE, the Receiver requests the Court either to deny the Sealing Motion, or to 

grant it pursuant to Proposed Order No. 2 with unredacted versions being made available to, at 

least, the Receiver and the Securities and Exchange Commission, and for such other relief as is 

appropriate. 

Dated:  February 16, 2016 

PHILLIPS LYTLE LLP 
 

      By    /s/ William J. Brown                                    
       William J. Brown (Bar Roll #601330) 
      Attorneys for Receiver 
      Omni Plaza 
      30 South Pearl Street 
      Albany, New York 12207 
      Telephone No. (518) 472-1224 
 
      and 
 
      One Canalside 
      125 Main Street 
      Buffalo, New York 14203 
      Telephone No.: (716) 847-8400 
Doc #01-2927856.1 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
  I, Karen M. Ludlow, being at all times over 18 years of age, hereby certify that on 
February 16, 2016, a true and correct copy of the Response of Receiver to Motion of Stephen 
Fowler to File Under Seal (“Response”) were caused to be served by e-mail upon all parties who 
receive electronic notice in this case pursuant to the Court’s ECF filing system, as follows: 

 William J. Brown wbrown@phillipslytle.com,khatch@phillipslytle.com 
 Elizabeth C. Coombe elizabeth.c.coombe@usdoj.gov, paul.condon@usdoj.gov, 

kelly.ciccarelli@usdoj.gov 
 William J. Dreyer wdreyer@dreyerboyajian.com, lbaldwin@dreyerboyajian.com, 

bhill@dreyerboyajian.com,lowens@dreyerboyajian.com 
 Scott J. Ely sely@elylawpllc.com,shm@fwc-law.com 
 James D. Featherstonhaugh jdf@fwc-law.com,jsm@fwc-law.com,cr@fwc-

law.com,shm@fwc-law.com 
 Erin K. Higgins EHiggins@ckrpf.com 
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 Benjamin W. Hill bhill@dreyerboyajian.com,jhurry@dreyerboyajian.com 
 E. Stewart Jones , Jr bessetca@esjlaw.com,sangerki@esjlaw.com 
 Jack Kaufman kaufmanja@sec.gov 
 Michael A. Kornstein mkornstein@coopererving.com 
 James P. Lagios jlagios@icrh.com,rlaport@icrh.com,mlohman@icrh.com 
 Kevin Laurilliard laurilliard@mltw.com,chandler@mltw.com 
 James D. Linnan  jdlinnan@linnan-fallon.com,lawinfo@linnan-fallon.com 
 Haimavathi V. Marlier marlierh@sec.gov 
 Jonathan S. McCardle jsm@fwc-law.com 
 Kevin P. McGrath mcgrathk@sec.gov 
 Lara S. Mehraban mehrabanl@sec.gov,marlierh@sec.gov,newvillej@sec.gov 
 Michael J. Murphy mmurphy@carterconboy.com, sboncke@carterconboy.com, 

abell@carterconboy.com 
 Joshua M. Newville newvillej@sec.gov 
 Craig H. Norman norman@wilhelmnorman.com,jbugos@coopererving.com 
 Thomas E. Peisch TPeisch@ckrpf.com,apower@ckrpf.com 
 Terri L. Reicher Terri.Reicher@finra.org 
 Richard L. Reiter reiterr@wemed.com,richard.reiter@wilsonelser.com 
 David P. Stoelting stoeltingd@sec.gov, mehrabanl@sec.gov, 

mcgrathk@sec.gov,paleym@sec.gov,wbrown@phillipslytle.com 
 Charles C. Swanekamp  Cswanekamp@jaeckle.com,Jmoore@jaeckle.com 
 Benjamin Zelermyer bzlaw@optonline.net,steincav@aol.com 

 And, I hereby certify that on February 16, 2016, I mailed, via first class mail using the 
United States Postal Service, a copy of the Response to the individuals listed below: 
 
Nancy McGinn 
426-8th Avenue 
Troy, NY 12182 

Thomas J Urbelis
Urbelis & Fieldsteel, LLP 
155 Federal Street 
Boston, MA 02110-1727 

Michael L. Koenig, Esq. 
Greenberg Traurig, LLP 
54 State Street, 6th Floor 
Albany, NY 12207 

Martin H. Kaplan, Esq.
Gusrae, Kaplan, Bruno & Nusbaum PLLC 
120 Wall Street 
New York, NY  10005 

Jill A. Dunn, Esq. 
The Dunn Law Firm PLLC 
99 Pine Street, Suite 210 
Albany, NY  12207 
 

Iseman, Cunningham, Riester & Hyde, LLP
9 Thurlow Terrace 
Albany, NY 12203 

Piaker & Lyons CPAs 
Jaeckle Fleischmann & Mugel, LLP 
Charles C. Swanekamp, Esq. 
12 Fountain Plaza 
Suite 800 
Buffalo, NY 14202 
 

RBS Citizen, N.A.
Cooper Erving & Savage LLP 
39 North Pearl Street 
4th Floor 
Albany, NY 12207 

The Shoma Group 
3470 NW 82nd Ave., Suite 988 
Doral, FL 33122 
 
Dated:  February 16, 2016 
 
          /s/ Karen M. Ludlow                 
       Karen M. Ludlow 
Doc #01-2927857.1 
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